among other things, the assets acquired and liabilities assumed to be recognized at their fair values as of the acquisition date. We believe that
the fair values assigned to the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed, as reflected in the pro forma financial statements, are based on
reasonable assumptions. However, all components of the purchase price allocation are considered preliminary. CACI’s judgments used to
determine the estimated fair value assigned to each class of assets acquired and liabilities assumed can materially impact the results of
operations. We anticipate finalizing the purchase price allocations before the end of our fiscal year ending June 30, 2014.

2

CACI International Inc and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2013
(in thousands)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

3

CACI
International

Inc   Six3 Systems

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 102,725   $ 20,201   $ (17,379 ) 5(a)   $ 105,547
Accounts receivable, net   635,126   68,764   —   703,890
Deferred income taxes   7,497   6,300   —   13,797
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   32,967   4,074   1,294  5(b)   38,335

Total current assets   778,315   99,339   (16,085 )   861,569

Goodwill   1,481,671   201,763   513,803  5(c)   2,197,237
Intangible assets, net   97,681   19,158   145,142  5(d)   261,981
Supplemental retirement savings plan assets   84,598   —   —   84,598
Property and equipment, net   63,628   8,024   —   71,652
Accounts receivable, long-term   9,961   —   —   9,961
Other long-term assets   34,395   1,317   4,571  5(e)   40,283

Total assets   $ 2,550,249   $ 329,601   $ 647,431   $ 3,527,281

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS ’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt   $ 299,046   $ 2,400   $ 28,772  5(f)   $ 330,218
Accounts payable   139,516   5,973   —   145,489
Accrued compensation and benefits   153,549   36,757   —   190,306
Other accrued expenses and current liabilities   136,391   32,096   2,248  5(g)   170,735

Total current liabilities   728,502   77,226   31,020   836,748
Long-term debt, net of current portion   319,895   230,335   581,279  5(f)   1,131,509
Supplemental retirement savings plan obligations   77,577   —   —   77,577
Deferred income taxes   124,738   7,896   57,271  5(h)   189,905
Other long-term liabilities   53,756   —   —   53,756

Total liabilities   1,304,468   315,457   669,570   2,289,495

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
Shareholders’  equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   4,136   735   (735 ) 5(i)   4,136
Additional paid-in capital   529,151   —   —   529,151
Retained earnings   1,290,630   13,409   (21,404 ) 5(j)   1,282,635
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (3,042 )   —   —   (3,042 )
Treasury stock, at cost   (577,173 )   —   —   (577,173 )

Total CACI shareholders’  equity   1,243,702   14,144   (22,139 )   1,235,707
Noncontrolling interest in joint venture   2,079   —   —   2,079

Total shareholders’  equity   1,245,781   14,144   (22,139 )   1,237,786

Total liabilities and shareholders’  equity   $ 2,550,249   $ 329,601   $ 647,431   $ 3,527,281

CACI International Inc and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended September 30, 2013
(in thousands except per share amounts)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

4

CACI
International

Inc   Six3 Systems

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenue   $ 864,265   $ 124,325   $ (2,240 ) 6(a)   $ 986,350
Costs of revenue:

Direct costs   601,422   89,151   (14,165 ) 6(b)   676,408
Indirect costs and selling expenses   188,710   15,713   12,244  6(c)   216,667
Depreciation and amortization   12,951   2,448   3,062  6(d)   18,461

Total costs of revenue   803,083   107,312   1,141   911,536

Income from operations   61,182   17,013   (3,381 )   74,814
Interest expense and other, net   7,388   4,686   (9 ) 6(e)   12,065

Income before income taxes   53,794   12,327   (3,372 )   62,749
Income taxes   20,402   4,387   (1,128 ) 6(f)   23,661

Net income including portion attributable to noncontrolling interest in
earnings of joint venture   33,392   7,940   (2,244 )   39,088

Noncontrolling interest in earnings of joint venture   (400 )   —   —   (400 )

Net income attributable to CACI   $ 32,992   $ 7,940   $ (2,244 )   $ 38,688

Basic earnings per share   $ 1.42   $ 1.66

Diluted earnings per share   $ 1.33   $ 1.56

Weighted-average basic shares outstanding   23,314   23,314

Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding   24,835   24,835

CACI International Inc and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Year Ended June 30, 2013
(in thousands except per share amounts)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

5

CACI
International

Inc   Six3 Systems

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenue   $ 3,681,990   $ 436,870   $ 2,587  6(a)   $ 4,121,447
Costs of revenue:

Direct costs   2,535,606   321,325   (57,148 ) 6(b)   2,799,783
Indirect costs and selling expenses   821,465   62,883   68,246  6(c)   952,594
Depreciation and amortization   54,078   10,456   12,895  6(d)   77,429

Total costs of revenue   3,411,149   394,664   23,993   3,829,806

Income from operations   270,841   42,206   (21,406 )   291,641
Interest expense and other, net   25,818   17,313   2,339  6(e)   45,470

Income before income taxes   245,023   24,893   (23,745 )   246,171
Income taxes   92,347   9,870   (8,875 ) 6(f)   93,342

Net income including portion attributable to noncontrolling interest in
earnings of joint venture   152,676   15,023   (14,870 )   152,829

Noncontrolling interest in earnings of joint venture   (987 )   —   —   (987 )

Net income attributable to CACI   $ 151,689   $ 15,023   $ (14,870 )   $ 151,842

Basic earnings per share   $ 6.59   $ 6.60

Diluted earnings per share   $ 6.35   $ 6.36

Weighted-average basic shares outstanding   23,010   23,010

Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding   23,885   23,885

CACI INTERNATIONAL INC
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

On November 15, 2013, CACI completed the acquisition of Six3 Systems, pursuant to an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the Merger